Notice of a Meeting

1CK

2 OXFORDSHIRE
Y COUNTY COUNCIL

Public Document P

Performance Scrutiny Committee
Thursday, 5 June 2014 at 11.00 am
County Hall

Membership

Chairman Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE
Deputy Chairman - Councillor Neil Fawcett

Councillors: Lynda Atkins Yvonne Constance Simon Hoare
John Christie Janet Godden Charles Mathew
Sam Coates Mark Gray Lawrie Stratford
Notes: Date of next meeting: 26 June 2014

What does this Committee review or scrutinise?

The performance of the Council and to provide a focused review of:

o Corporate performance and directorate performance and financial reporting

o Budget scrutiny

the performance of the Council by means of effective key performance indicators, review of
key action plans and obligations and through direct access to service managers, Cabinet
Members and partners;

through call-in, the reconsideration of decisions made but not yet implemented by or on
behalf of the Cabinet;

queries or issues of concern that may occur over decisions being taken in relation to adult
social care;

the Council’s scrutiny responsibilities under the Crime and Justice Act 2006.

How can | have my say?

We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities of this
Committee. Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda or may suggest
matters which they would like the Committee to look at. Requests to speak must be submitted
to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the working day before the date of
the meeting.

For more information about this Committee please contact:
Chairman - Councillor Liz Brighouse

E.Mail: liz.brighouse@oxfordshire.gov.uk

Policy & Performance Officer - Eira Hale, Lead Analyst, Tel: (01865) 323969

Email: eira.hale@oxfordshire.gov.uk

Committee Officer - Sue Whitehead, Tel: (01865) 810262

sue.whitehead@oxfordshire.gov.uk

QQ_M Cz C \QT\Q v

Peter G. Clark
County Solicitor May 2014

County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND
www.oxfordshire.g
[...]
e, giving as much
notice as possible before the meeting

A hearing loop is available at County Hall.

Q\j@(‘(g recycled paper 2—%




AGENDA

Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments
Declarations of Interest - Guidance note on back page of the agenda
Petitions and Public Address

Call in of a Decision by the Cabinet Member for Environment -
Middleton Stoney Road, Bicester: Proposed Road Humps and Puffin
Crossing (Pages 1 - 22)

Written notice has been given in accordance with the Council’s Scrutiny procedure
Rules requiring the decision of the Cabinet Member for Environment on 15 May 2014 to
be called in for review by this Committee.

The following documents are attached:

(@) Areport (PSC5(a)) setting out the names of the Councillors who have required
the call in and the reasons given for the Call in.

(b)  The report considered by the Cabinet Member for Environment together with an
extract of the minutes of the delegated decision session. (PSC5(b)).

(c)  Additional information provided in response to the call in (PSC5(c)):
(i) a copy of the SW Bicester Planning Statement
(ii) a summary of the consultation requirements for highways works

é\% recycled paper 2—%



Declarations of Interest

The duty to declare.....

Under the Localism Act 2011 it is a criminal offence to

(a) fail to register a disclosable pecuniary interest within 28 days of election or co-option (or re-
election or re-appointment), or

(b) provide false or misleading information on registration, or

(c) participate in discussion or voting in a meeting on a matter in which the member or co-opted
member has a disclosable pecuniary interest.

Whose Interests must be included?

The Act provides that the interests which must be notified are those of a member or co-opted

member of the authority, or

e those of a spouse or civil partner of the member or co-opted member;

e those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as husband/wife

o those of a person with whom the member or co-opted member is living as if they were civil
partners.

(in each case where the member or co-opted member is aware that the other person has the

interest).

What if | remember that | have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest during the Meeting?.

The Code requires that, at a meeting, where a member or co-opted member has a disclosable
interest (of which they are aware) in any matter being considered, they disclose that interest to
the meeting. The Council will continue to include an appropriate item on agendas for all
meetings, to facilitate this.

Although not explicitly required by the legislation or by the code, it is recommended that in the
interests of transparency and for the benefit of all in attendance at the meeting (including
members of the public) the nature as well as the existence of the interest is disclosed.

A member or co-opted member who has disclosed a pecuniary interest at a meeting must not
participate (or participate further) in any discussion of the matter; and must not participate in any
vote or further vote taken; and must withdraw from the room.

Members are asked to continue to pay regard to the following provisions in the code that “You
must serve only the public interest and must never improperly confer an advantage or
disadvantage on any person including yourself” or “You must not place yourself in situations
where your honesty and integrity may be questioned.....".

Please seek advice from the Monitoring Officer prior to the meeting should you have any doubt
about your approach.

List of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests:
Employment (includes“any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for profit
or gain”.), Sponsorship, Contracts, Land, Licences, Corporate Tenancies, Securities.

For a full list of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and further Guidance on this matter please see
the Guide to the New Code of Conduct and Register of Interests at Members’ conduct guidelines.
http://intranet.oxfordshire.gov.uk/wps/wcm/connect/occ/Insite/Elected+members/ or  contact
Rachel Dunn on (01865) 815279 or rachel.dunn@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the
document.

é% recycled paper 2—\%




Agenda ltem 4

PSC5(a)

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
5 JUNE 2014

CALL IN OF A DECISION BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR
ENVIRONMENT - MIDDLETON STONEY ROAD, BICESTER:
PROPOSED ROAD HUMPS AND PUFFIN CROSSING

A request has been received to call in the decision for scrutiny by the following
Councillors:

Councillor Sibley Councillor Reynolds
Councillor Waine Councillor Mallon
Councillor Stratford Councillor Mrs Fulljames
Councillor Atkins Councillor Hallchurch
Councillor Gray Councillor Owen

Councillor Billington
The reasons given for the request are:

1. Lack of proper cycle and footpath provision: In the interests of highway safety-
pedestrians and cyclists should have their own dedicated routes and should not
be part of the main Highway as stated in the planning statement for South West
Bicester (Pedestrian and cycle schemes -page 43). The use of the advisory cycle
lane (painted white line) on both sides of the Middleton Stoney Road offers no
protection for cyclists and pedestrians from motor vehicles.

2. Lack of proper consultation with local Bicester County Councillors.

3. The use of road humps as a traffic calming measure are known to cause damage
to vehicles suspension and tyres, plus endangering cyclists and motor cyclists
and can also cause damage to nearby buildings from traffic vibrations. Road or
speed humps make traffic noisier as vehicles especially lorries, pass overthem.
They are also held responsible for increasing carbon emissions because drivers
are forced to brake repeatedly, increasing fuel consumption.

4. The use of Build outs with priority traffic signs to control the speed of traffic with
the build outs designed to enhance and soften the visual impact of the road as
illustrated by Highway code rule 153 is the preferred traffic calming measure.

5. Middleton Stoney Road is a fairly straight road with two new roundabouts at
Shakespeare Drive and Howes Lane. There are no houses fronting on either side
of the road and would suggest that consideration be given to increasing the
speed limit to 40mph bearing in mind the characteristics of the road that lends
itself to a higher speed limit.

Page 1



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 2



PSC5(b)

Division(s): Bicester West

COPY
CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT - 15 MAY 2014

MIDDLETON STONEY ROAD, BICESTER: PROPOSED ROAD
HUMPS AND PUFFIN CROSSING

Report by Deputy Director of Environment & Economy
(Commercial)

Introduction

1. This report presents the objections and other comments received during the
course of the statutory consultation on two separate proposals: (1) for a series
of road humps along Middleton Stoney Road, and (2) for a puffin crossing —
plans showing both of these proposals are shown in Annex 1 and 2
respectively.

Background

2. The proposals arise from the development of land adjacent to the Middleton
Stoney Road to the south as part of the South West Bicester Kingsmere
Development. There will be 1,585 new homes and community facilities,
including two new schools and a community hospital.

3. Separately to the statutory consultation for these measures under the
Highways Act and Road Traffic Regulation Act being carried out by the
County Council, these measures were also the subject of a planning
application by the developers to Cherwell District Council under the Town and
Country Planning Act. Approval (subject to conditions) for the measures was
given by Cherwell District Council on 17 April 2014.

4. The proposal for traffic calming along Middleton Stoney Road comprises 16
pairs of road humps, (with each being: 2.5 metres long, 1.8 metres wide, with
a maximum height of 75mm) placed in the centre of the traffic lanes; 5 pairs
are proposed on the 540m length between Howes Lane and Shakespeare
Drive, and a further 11 pairs on the 965m stretch between Shakespeare
[...]

residential roads.

Would prefer to see chicane style build outs with
alternating traffic priority as an alternative.

See officer comments in respect of CliIr Sibley’s
comments on speed cushions and build outs.

Member of Public
(resident of Eden
Way)

Objection to speed cushions on grounds of the
diversion of traffic to alternative residential roads
(Shakespeare Drive), increase in noise and damage to
vehicles. Would prefer to see speed cameras, gateway
features, build outs or increased signage.

See officer comments in respect of CliIr Sibley’s
comments on speed cushions, build outs. Speed
cameras are unlikely to be an option at present, and
additional signing is unlikely to significantly reduce
speeds.

Member of Public
(via website)

Objection to the use of ‘speed cushions -would prefer
use of a speed camera with fines funding maintenance
of the road.

See officer comments in respect of ClIr Sibley’s
comments on speed cushions. Speed cameras are
unlikely to be an option at present, and if provided, none
of the income from enforcement is received by the
County Council.




This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



DELEGATED DECISIONS BY CABINET MEMBER FOR ENVIRONMENT
(INCLUDING TRANSPORT)

Extract of MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 15 May 2014 commencing at
10.30 am and finishing at 11.35 am

Present:

Voting Members: Councillor David Nimmo Smith — Cabinet Member for
Environment

Other Members in Councillor Les Sibley (for Agenda Item 5)

Attendance:

Officers:

Whole of meeting Graham Warrington (Law & Culture); Yim Kong

(Environment & Economy)

Part of meeting

Agenda Item Officer Attending
4 Lynda Dunsdon (Environment & Economy)
5 David Tole (Environment & Economy)

The Cabinet Member for Environment considered the matters, reports and
recommendations contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting, and
decided as set out below. Except as insofar as otherwise specified, the reasons for
the decisions are contained in the agenda and reports, copies of which are
attached to the signed Minutes.

30/14 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS
(Agenda No. 3)

Speaker Item
Matthew Reeve ) 5. Middleton Stoney Road, Bicester:
Stefanie Rachmann-Davies ) Proposed Road Humps & Puffin
Councillor Les Sibley )Crossing

32/14 MIDDLETON STONEY ROAD, BICESTER: PROPOSED ROAD HUMPS

AND PUFFIN CROSSING
(Agenda No. 5)

Page 13



The Cabinet Member for Environment considered a report CMDE5 setting out
comments received to a consultation on two separate proposals for a series of road
humps along Middleton Stoney road and a puffin crossing. The proposal arose from
the development of land adjacent to and to the south of Middleton Stoney road as
part of the south west Bicester Kingsmere development for housing and community
facilities.

Matthew Reeve on behalf of Countryside Properties UK Ltd explained that they were
part of a joint venture company delivering the Kingsmere development at Bicester
within an outline planning consent for 1,585 dwellings. Currently approximately 250
properties had been occupied to date. A significant amount of infrastructure works,
including strategic landscaping and off-site highways works had been carried out
under the terms of a S278 agreement signed with OCC Highways in 2010 for 6
phases of off-site highways works all of which had been successfully delivered in
close collaboration with OCC highway officers save for the last piece of off-site
highway traffic calming works for the Middleton Stoney Road. This scheme had been
3 years in the making with all options carefully considered. He confirmed that some
of the other phases for off-site highway works ie. Vendee Drive (Perimeter Road) had
been completed well ahead of the relevant S106 trigger of 500 occupations and the
road had opened in April 2012 with only around 20 occupations. Similarly the trigger
for delivery of the Middleton Stoney Road traffic calming works was 650 occupations
but delivery of that element was also well advanced as currently
[...]
effectiveness in reducing speed was reduced, average traffic
reduction levels less, could cause congestion and potential for increased number of

Page 14



shunts on approach. However, it had to be recognised that chicanes offered an
opportunity to accommodate cyclists via bypasses although that could lead to debris
accumulation and drainage problems.

Responding to a question from the Cabinet Member she confirmed that from a
technical point of view cushions were preferable. She felt sure that the cushions had
been subject to a safety audit but she didn’t have that information to hand.

Supporting the use of build-outs Councillor Sibley had major concerns regarding use
of speed cushions. He referred to the potential for damage to vehicles, adjacent
buildings and road surfaces and danger to cyclists. There were no properties fronting
onto Middleton Stoney Road which had been part of the old Bicester ring road system
with a 50 mph limit. He could see no good reason to have a 30 mph limit and
suggested that a 40 mph limit would be more realistic because of the nature of the
road. Consistency in speed limits was needed along a road which was well used and
likely to continue to be so or even increase with the Eco-development and other
planned major development in Bicester. However, the 2 new roundabouts help to
offset that impact and slow traffic. There had been a lot of changes in the law to help
reduce the speed of traffic and he suggested alternative options for traffic calming
such as vehicle activated speed signs. He felt there was a strong case for the use of
chicanes to reduce traffic speed which was also supported by Section 153 of the
Highway Code. He considered that buses and emergency vehicles presented a risk
to cyclists unless properly constructed footpaths and cyclepaths were provided.
Painted white lines on the side of the road offered no real protection. There was no
footpath on the south side which would put pedestrians at risk and where there was
an ex
[...]
a
	4 Call in of a Decision by the Cabinet Member for Environment - Middleton Stoney Road, Bicester: Proposed Road Humps and Puffin Crossing
	CMDE_MAY1514R03
	Extract of Minutes , 15/05/2014 Delegated Decisions by Cabinet Member for Environment (including Transport)
	PSC_JUN0514R01 MSR Extract from Bicester Planning Statement
	PSC_JUN0514R05 Extract Bicester Planning Statement
	PSC_JUN0514R02 MSR Consultation Requirements




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

PERFORMANCE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 5 June 2014 commencing at 11.00 am 
and finishing at 12.40 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Liz Brighouse OBE – in the Chair 
 

 Councillor Neil Fawcett (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Lynda Atkins 
Councillor John Christie 
Councillor Yvonne Constance 
Councillor Mark Gray 
Councillor Steve Harrod (in place of Councillor Simon 
Hoare) 
Councillor Bob Johnston (in place of Councillor Janet 
Godden) 
Councillor Charles Mathew 
Councillor David Wilmshurst (in place of Councillor 
Lawrie Stratford) 
 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames, (for Agenda Item 4) 
Councillor Sibley, (for Agenda Item 4) 
Councillor Stratford (for Agenda Item 4) 

  
Officers: 
 

David Tole, Principal Engineer-Traffic & Safety 
Improvements; Anthony Kirkwood (Design and Safety 
Improvements – TRO Team),  Eira Hale, Sue Whitehead 
(Chief Executive’s Office) 

  
 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting and agreed as set out below.  
Copies of the agenda and reports are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

14/14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Godden (Councillor Johnston substituting), 
Councillors Hoare (Councillor Harrod substituting) and Councillor Stratford (Councillor 
Wilmshurst substituting). 
 
 
 
 

15/14 PETITIONS AND PUBLIC ADDRESS  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 



 

 

Councillor Brighouse referred to written representations which the Committee had 
received from Councillor Waine and members of the public. 
 
The following requests to speak had been agreed: 
 
Councillor Sibley,  
Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames, 
Councillor Stratford. 
 

16/14 CALL IN OF A DECISION BY THE CABINET MEMBER FOR 
ENVIRONMENT - MIDDLETON STONEY ROAD, BICESTER: PROPOSED 
ROAD HUMPS AND PUFFIN CROSSING  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
Written notice had been given in accordance with the Council’s Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules requiring the decision of the Cabinet Member for Environment on 15 May 2014 
to be called in for review by this Committee. 
 
The Performance Scrutiny Committee had before them: 
 
(1) A report setting out the names of the Councillors who have required the call in 

and the reasons given for the Call in. 
(2) The report considered by the Cabinet Member for Environment together with 

an extract of the minutes of the delegated decision session.  
(3) Additional information provided in response to the call in : 

(i) a copy of the SW Bicester Planning Statement 
(ii)    a summary of the consultation requirements for highways works 

 

Councillor Sibley, speaking as the originator of the call in and as a local councillor 
spoke in support of the concerns set out in the call in request.  

With regard to reason 1 Councillor Sibley highlighted the lack of a properly 
constructed footpath and cycle ways and referred to the planning statement for South 
West Bicester which supported such provision. In particular he was concerned at the 
lack of a footpath on the South side of Middleton Stoney Road and the position of the 
bus stop which put pedestrians at risk.  

 
With regard to reason 2 on the lack of proper consultation with local Bicester County 
Councillors he stressed that these proposals resulted in a major impact from an 
agreed development and consultation with local councillors was vital. 
 
With regard to reason 3 Councillor Sibley detailed his concerns over the use of road 
humps including increased traffic noise, vehicle damage, increased vehicle emissions 
and emergency vehicles being impeded. 
 
With regard to reason 4 he noted that the use of build outs with priority traffic signs to 
control the speed of traffic was the preferred traffic calming measure. 

 
Councillor Sibley referred to reason 5 noting that the characteristics of Middleton 
Stoney Road with no houses fronting on either side of the road lent itself to a speed 



 

 

limit of 40mph. He suggested that the new 30mph speed limit was to accommodate 
the speed humps. He considered that had consultation been sufficient the Cabinet 
member would have had information on this from the Town Council and the local 
Traffic Advisory Committee. 
 
Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames, speaking as a signatory to the call in and as a 
local councillor indicated that she was not a Bicester councillor but that she 
represented part of this area and that a number of villages in her Division would use 
this road to get to Bicester. She commented that the current proposals for 16 road 
cushions was madness and noted that in her area cushions had been put in and then 
removed because of noise. The cushions would have a detrimental impact on the 
ambulances using that road to access the hospital. She considered that the cushions 
would result in rat running in the surrounding roads. She referred to the lack of 
consultation although noting that she was aware that it was going to the Cabinet 
member’s decision making meeting. 
 
Councillor Stratford, speaking as a signatory to the call in and as a local councillor, 
highlighted his concern over the lack of consultation. He accepted that the statutory 
requirements had been met but commented on the low readership numbers of the 
local newspaper. He would have expected consultation to have included all local 
councillors, the Town Council and the Traffic Advisory Committee. Their views should 
have been taken into account. There was no indication in the report that they were. 
Had there been consultation he would have expected paragraph 12 of the report to 
refer to those instances known to local councillors where speed humps had been 
removed. The views on chicanes would also have been amended if local councillor 
views had been considered. 
 
Responding to questions from the Committee the three Councillors made the 
following points: 
 
(1) Local councillors had received no explanation of why the consultation seemed 

less than they would expect. 
(2) Councillor Sibley confirmed that he had attended the Cabinet Member decision 

making meeting and had been able to make his points known. 
(3) The first mention of traffic calming proposals had been back in 2006 but there 

had been no details. 
(4) Councillor Stratford confirmed that the Town Council had not been consulted 

and Councillor Mrs Catherine Fulljames added that her Parish Council had 
also not been consulted. 

 
Councillor Nimmo Smith, together with David Tole, Principal Engineer-Traffic & 
Safety Improvements, responded to the concerns raised. David Tole referred to the 
context of the solution proposed and noted the successful use elsewhere. Councillor 
Nimmo Smith commented that Councillor Sibley had attended the decision taking 
meeting and had raised the points at that time. He had had more than an opportunity 
to address the decision making meeting as he had maintained a dialogue with 
Councillor Sibley throughout consideration of the item. David Tole added that a 
number of points raised prior to the decision making meeting had been addressed in 
the report. They confirmed that the usual process of consultation had taken place.  
 



 

 

Responding to questions from the Committee the following points were made by 
Councillor Nimmo Smith, David Tole and Anthony Kirkwood, Design and Safety 
Improvements – TRO Team: 
(1) Asked whether there was a copy of the consultation email it was noted that the 

email was sent as a blind copy as was usual. The responses received had 
been included in the report to the Cabinet Member. 

(2) In noting that the consultation date in the report was incorrect Councillor 
Nimmo Smith assured the Committee that he had been clear from the 
discussion at the meeting that it had been done. 

(3) Anthony Kirkwood clarified the information on accidents and build outs 
commenting that the report reflected the Teams general experience. 

Following lengthy discussion the Committee Following lengthy discussion and 
with Councillor Christie expressing the minority view that there had been 
adequate consultation and all points raised during consideration of the 
decision it was * AGREED (by 9 votes to 2) to refer the decision back to Cabinet on 
the grounds of material concerns about the lack of proper consultation with local 
Bicester County Councillors.  

Summary of the Material Concerns 

During discussion Members acknowledged that some local members had been 
consulted and their responses included in the report considered by the Cabinet 
Member when making his decision. However, Members of the committee felt that 
there was sufficient doubt about the process and nature of the consultation to mean 
that it was not ‘proper’ consultation.  

In particular a Member highlighted differences in the consultation dates in the original 
report compared to those referred to by officers during the meeting. In addition it was 
noted that there was no reference in the report to consultation with Bicester County 
Councillors, nor others such as the District, Town and Parish Councils, so that it 
seemed no information on this was presented to the Cabinet Member at the time of 
his decision.  The Committee was advised by Councillor Nimmo Smith that he was 
clear from discussion at the decision meeting that this consultation had been carried 
out. 

The Committee considered the question of consultation with the Town Council but 
noted that this was outside the reasons put forward in the call in. 

Having no evidence as to what was included in the consultation email there was 
concern that it may not have provided sufficient context about the links and timing to 
the new development to ensure effective consultation occurred.  

Members questioned whether emails were an appropriate method for such 
consultation particularly given the large numbers of emails that councillors received. It 
was suggested that greater efforts be made to ensure that such emails had been 
received. It was noted that where an email bounced back these were always followed 
up and that in this case there had been responses received. 

* Amendment as set out in strikethrough and bold agreed at the meeting on 9 July 
2014. 
 
 



 

 

 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing  2014 


